Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Gibson Building
Chief Executive Gibson Drive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, Contact: Committee Services
recommendations and options. These do committee.services@tmbc.co.uk
not represent Council policy or decisions 12 October 2016

until they have received proper
consideration through the full decision
making process.

To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 20th
October, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully
JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5-6

2. Declarations of interest 7-8



10.

Minutes 9-14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes
Committee held on 27 June 2016

Minutes of Electoral Review Working Group 15 - 106

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review Working Group
held on 19 July 2016 (associated report also attached)

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 107 - 108
Request for Dispensation - Code of Conduct 109 - 114
Update of the Flexible Retirement Policy 115-124
Urgent ltems 125 - 126

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

Exclusion of Press and Public 127 - 128

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Urgent Items 129 - 130

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Clir O C Baldock (Chairman)
Clir L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman)

Clir M A C Balfour Clir D Markham
Clir Mrs S Bell Clir S C Perry

Clir P F Bolt Clir RV Roud

Clir M A Coffin Clir C P Smith

Clir N J Heslop Clir Ms S V Spence

Clir B J Luker Clir M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Apologies for absence

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Declarations of interest

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Monday, 27th June, 2016

Present: Clir O C Baldock (Chairman), Clir M A C Balfour, Clir P F Bolt,
Clir M A Coffin, Clir N J Heslop, Clir B J Luker, Clir S C Perry and
Clir C P Smith

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L J O'Toole
and Mrs S Bell

PART 1 - PUBLIC

GP 16/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

GP 16/11 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes
Committee held on 1 February 2016 be approved as a correct record

and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

GP 16/12 HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY UPDATE

The report of the Director of Central Services presented an updated
Human Resources Strategy which provided an overview of the Council’s
approach to managing its employees. Details were given of progress in
achieving the improvement priorities in the Strategy for 2015/16 together
with actions to be implemented in the period April 2016 — March 2017
(the Workforce Development Plan). The updated strategy also
contained the statutory equality monitoring required by the Equality Act
2010.

RECOMMENDED: That the outcomes of the equality monitoring D 4
reported in Section 4 of the Human Resources Strategy, as set out in
Annex 1 to the report, be noted and the actions listed in Section 5
thereof be commended to the Council.

* Referred to Council

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

GP 16/13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

Page 9



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 June 2016

GP 16/14

RESOLVED: That as public discussion would disclose exempt
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE
CONSTITUTION

ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 — Information relating to an
individual)

The report of the Director of Central Services presented for approval a
number of establishment changes recommended by the Management
Team arising from the on-going operational management of the
Council’s services. It was noted that the proposals would result in net
savings of £89,000.

Members recognised the cross-cutting nature of the various reviews that
had been undertaken with the objective of ensuring that resources were
in place at the right level to deliver services in accordance with the
Savings and Transformation Strategy. They expressed appreciation of
the flexibility, commitment and contribution of staff and requested that
thanks be conveyed accordingly.

RESOLVED: That the proposals and establishment adjustments set out
in the report be endorsed as follows:

(1 the post of Customer Support Assistant - DB0005, 21 hours per
week, scale 2/3 be deleted with effect from 30 June 2016;

@ the post of Services Administrator — DA0201, 20 hours per
week, scale 4/5 be deleted with effect from 30 June 2016;

3 the two Mayors Assistant posts — DA1301 and DA1302, 19.5
hours per week, scale 4/5 be deleted with effect from 30 June
2016;

@) three new Administration Officer posts — scale 3/4 at 21 hours
per week, 20 hours per week, and 19.5 hours per week be
created and the incumbents of posts DB0005, DA0201 and
DA1301 be transferred on their current hours into these newly
created posts with effect from 1 July 2016. Th
[...]
nt
level of 37 hours per week until 31 August 2016 (at which point
the hours will return to their established level of 22.5 hours per
week);

Page 13



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 June 2016

(42)

(43)

(44)

post DV0202 be redesignated to Health Improvement
Co-ordinator, re-graded from scale 5 to scale 6 and the hours be
increased from 30 to 37 per week, all with effect from 1 July
2016 until 31 March 2017;

the hours of the post of Health Improvement Assistant — DV0203
be increased from 20 to 37 hours per week from 1 July 2016
until 31 March 2017; and

the temporary post DV0299 Health Improvement Administrative
Assistant be extended until 31 March 2017.

The meeting ended at 8.22 pm

Page 14



Agenda Item 4

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP

Tuesday, 19th July, 2016

Present: Clir N JHeslop (Chairman), Clir M A C Balfour (Vice-Chairman),
Clir O C Baldock and Clir P J Montague

Councillor RV Roud was also present pursuant to Council Procedure
Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Coffin,
Mrs T Dean, D Lettington and A K Sullivan

PART 2 - PRIVATE

ER 15/5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There no were declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

ER15/6  MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review
Working Group held on 6 January 2016 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

ER15/7 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2016

Members considered the responses to the consultation concerning the
Community Governance Review of the Kings Hill parish boundary, set
out in the report of the Chief Executive, and determined the final
proposal to be submitted for approval and publication by the General
Purposes Committee.

Terms of Reference for the Community Governance Review (CGR) and
Draft Proposals for the public consultation, which had commenced on 7
January, had been agreed at the previous meeting of the Electoral
Review Working Group. These were attached as Annexes 1 and 2 to
the report respectively.

An overview of the CGR process and timetable were outlined in the
report at paragraph 1.2.

The three proposals consulted upon all regarded the boundaries of
Kings Hill parish:

Pa1ge 15



ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 19 July 2016

- Proposal A1: That the parish boundary between Kings Hill and
East Malling and Larkfield parishes be amended to include the
area marked A1 on the map at Annex 3

- Proposal A2: That the parish boundary between Kings Hill and
East Malling and Larkfield parishes be amended such that the
area marked A2 on the map at Annex 3 remained within East
Malling and Larkfield parish

- Proposal B: That the parish boundary between Kings Hill and
Wateringbury parishes marked B on the map at Annex 3
remained within Wateringbury

A summary of the responses received during the public consultation was
attached as Annex 4 with detailed responses included at Annex 5 to the
report.

It was reported that there had been a very strong response to the
consultation and the responses, objections and concerns received had
been taken into account in producing a Final Proposal for Member
consideration:

- It was proposed that the parish boundary between Kings Hill and
East Malling and Larkfield parishes be amended to include the
area marked A1 on the map, set out in paragraph 1.7.1, within
Kings Hill.

- In producing this Final Proposal Members noted that the Draft
Proposals for Area A2 and Area B had been endorsed and that
no change to those areas was proposed.

RECOMMENDED: That

(1) the redrawing of the parish boundary such that Area A1 was
transferred to Kings Hill be agreed;

(2) the redrawing of the parish boundary such that Area A2 was not
transferred to Kings Hill be agreed;

(3) Area A3 be not transferred to Kings Hill; and
(4) the Final Proposal set out at paragraph 1.7 of the report, and
reproduced above, be agreed and presented to the General

Purposes Committee for publication and adoptio
[...]

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
20 October 2016

Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES

To grant delegated authority to allow the Chief Executive to respond to the
current consultation on the initial proposals for Parliamentary
Constituencies, following discussion at the Council’s Electoral Review
Working Group

11 Background

111 The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) are an independent body with
responsibility to review the current Parliamentary Constituency boundaries. Under
the Parliamentary Voting System and Constituencies Act 2011 they are required
to complete their current review ahead of the 2020 General Election. This review,
known as the 2018 Review, includes a reduction in the number of MPs from 650
to 600 across the UK and equalises the number of registered electors per MP
across the country.

112 On Tuesday 13 September the BCE published their initial proposals for
Parliamentary Constituencies in England. Similar bodies are developing proposals
for other parts of the UK. These initial proposals are open to public consultation,
with the deadline for responses of 5 December 2016.

12  TMBC response to the consultation

121 The TMBC Electoral Review Working Group (ERWG) is due to meet to discuss
the initial proposals, and to formulate a response to the BCE in response to them.
The timing of the publication of the initial proposals, in relation to the pre-arranged
meeting of General Purposes, mean that it is not possible for ERWG to prepare a
response to present to GP for approval in time for the close of the public
consultation.

122 Therefore, Members are invited to agree that the Chief Executive, in consultation
with the Leader, Deputy Leader and Chair of General Purposes, may finalise the
response to the consultation following the meeting of the ERWG, on behalf of
TMBC.

Page 107

General Purposes - Part 1 Public 20 October 2016



123 Individual Members, and political groups and associations may submit their own
response to the consultation direct to the BCE.
13 Legal Implications
131 None.
14  Financial and Value for Money Considerations
141 None.
15 Risk Assessment
1.5.1 If delegated authority is not given, it will not be possible to submit a TMBC
response to the consultation within the timeframe specified.
1.6 Equality Impact Assessment
16.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end
users.Policy Considerations
1.7 Recommendations
1.71 Itis recommended that Members:
1) Agree that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, Deputy
Leader and Chair of General Purposes, may finalise the response to the
BCE consultation on the initial proposals for Parliamentary Constituencies
following the meeting of the ERWG, on behalf of TMBC.
Background papers: contact: Richard Beesley
Nil
Julie Beilby

Chief Executive

General Purposes - Part 1 Public Page 108 20 October 2016



Agenda Iltem 6

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
20 October 2016

Report of the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer

Part 1- Public

For decision

1 REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION — CODE OF CONDUCT

11 Introduction

111  This report asks Members to consider a request for a dispensation under section
33 of the Localism Act 2011 to enable Councillor Mark Davis to participate in
meetings of the Planning and Transportation Advisory Board and other meetings
where the Local Plan is under consideration.

1.2 DISPENSATIONS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

1.2.1 Members will be familiar with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and
supporting regulations concerning Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI). In
addition to the requirement to disclose to the Monitoring Officer the existence of
any DPI, Members must also comply with specified requirements where they are
present at a meeting of the Council and have a DPI in any matter to be
considered,
[...]
erest Councillor Davis has

General Purposes Committee — Part 1 ﬁlﬁ)&x‘e 110 20 October 2016



1.3.4

1.3.5

1.3.6

1.4

1.4.1

1.5

1.5.1

1.6

1.6.1

then been precluded from discussing the local plan and furthermore has been
required to leave the room. Councillor Davis does not seek a dispensation to vote
on any such reports, but does seek the permission of this Committee to allow him
to remain in the room and contribute to the discussions.

Reports on the local plan have been considered by the Planning & Transportation
Advisory Board (of which Councillor Davis is a member) or by Cabinet, so it would
be appropriate for any dispensation to be limited to meetings of these
Committees.

The grounds for Councillor Davis’ request for the dispensation are set out in his
letter at Annex 1.

Consultation will take place with the 2 Independent Persons (David Ashton and
John Gledhill) in advance of the meeting of the Committee. Any comments will be
reported at the meeting.

Legal Implications

As set out above.

Financial and Value for Money Implications
None arising out of this report.
Recommendations

Members are requested to consider Councillor Davis’ request for a dispensation. If
approved, it is suggested that the dispensation remain in effect until the next local
elections in May 2019.

contact: Adrian Stanfield

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer

General Purposes Committee — Part 1 Pubr_@age 111 20 October 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Clir Mark Davis 38 Old Hadlow Road
Tonbridge

B h Councillor for C Green Ward
oroug unciior 1or ‘.age Kent TN10 4EY

Tel: 01732 360412
E-mail: mark.davis@tmbc.gov.uk

Mr Adrian Stanfield

Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 6 October 2016
Gibson Building, Gibson Drive

Kings Hill

West Malling

Kent ME19 4LZ

Dear Adrian

General Purposes Committee 20 October 2016
Request for Dispensation — Code of Conduct

You have requested that | write to you as Monitoring Officer in support of the application for
dispensation to enable me to participate in Council meetings, particularly meetings of the
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board and Planning Committee Meetings where |
would otherwise have to withdraw from the meeting entirely by virtue of my potentially having
an Other Significant Interest.

As a Partner in Warners Solicitors | have hitherto taken the view that | should not participate
in proceedings at meetings which involve clients of my firm in case there is a suggestion that
| have influenced the decision of the committee for my client’s benefit. | accept that there
are a number of considerations which would determine whether or not | have an Other
Significant Interest in each case but | have tended to take the cautious approach and
withdraw when | know a client of my firm to be involved. Although | have on occasion
exercised my right to speak before the application is debated by members of the committee
and then withdraw.

Originally | simply retired to the public seats during the relevant agenda items and observed
the proceedings of the committee from there. But it was brought to my attention that the
Code of Conduct required me to withdraw from the meeting completely. As | have discussed
with you on occasion in the past, | take the view that this puts me in a worse position than
other members of the public and on occasion inhibits my duty to act in the best interests of
my client by preventing me from observing the proceedings of the committee and the debate
which has led to the decision taken. For example, if the decision is to refuse a planning
application submitted by my client | would like to be able to understand the reasons for the
decision by listening to the debate with a view to advising my client as to the implications
thereof which | would be perfectly entitled to do if | were not a member of the Council.

This has been brought into sharper focus recently relation to agenda items of the Planning

and Transportation Advisory Board regarding the Local Plan. | attended and participated in
the initial discussion of that board concerning the consultation document but it occurred to

Page 113



me at that meeting that there may be clients of Warners whose land holdings are affected by
the consultation document one way or another and | have subsequently discovered that to
be the case. | have therefore not attended subsequent meetings of the Cabinet where the
Local Plan has been discussed although | would have liked to have done so. Indeed my
specialist field of law is commercial property work which includes advising on development
sites, and | believe that my qualifications and experience may well be beneficial to other
members who might find my contribution to debate useful.

| therefore seek dispensation from the requirement to leave the room on these occasions
and if the General Purposes Committee deems it appropriate to allow me to participate in the
debate, although not to take part in any vote.

With kind regards

Yours sincerely

Mad-

M O Davis

Page 114



Agenda Item 7

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
20 October 2016

Report of the Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 UPDATE OF THE FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY

The Flexible Retirement Policy is set out in Annex 1 to this report. This
policy was last updated in October 2013. All of the Council’s Personnel
policies are periodically reviewed to ensure that they are fit for purpose and
continue to be legally compliant. This report recommends a couple of minor
amendments to the Policy and proposes the updated policy in Annex 2 to
this report (the amendments are highlighted in italics).

11 Recommended changes

111 Itis RECOMMENDED that a new Section 2, entitled “Principles”, is added to the
existing policy. This gives a more detailed overview than the current policy of the
considerations taken into account when considering requests for flexible
retirement. Furthermore it provides a contingency for any future changes to the
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations that may become effective
between scheduled meetings of this Committee. The recommended new section
also reinforces the Council’s ongoing commitment to equality issues.

1.1.2 Section 2:3 of the current Flexible Retirement Policy states that one of the criteria
for agreeing to a request for flexible retirement will be that there is “no cost to the
Council”. Successive legislative changes to the Local Government Pension
Scheme entitlements over a number of years mean that such a blanket
requirement would now constitute age discrimination (as in all likelihood only
those who reached their 60 birthday on 1 April 2016 could meet the “no cost”
criterion). It is therefore RECOMMENDED that the phrase “where there is no cost
to the Council” is replaced by “where there are clear financial or operational
advantages”.

113 Members will have noted that the updated Policy no longer stipulates a
requirement to pro rata the Essential Car User allowance for those who are
flexibly retiring. This amendment is RECOMMENDED to align the entitlement to
this allowance with other categories of part time workers within the Council, and
thus avoid potential age discrimination.

12 Legal Implications

Page 115

General Purposes - Part 1 Public 20 October 2016



121 The recommended amendments to the Flexible Retirement Policy are compliant
with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2007 and 2014, and the
Equality Act 2010.

13  Financial and Value for Money Considerations

13.1 Itis imperative that the Council has HR policies that are transparent and fair not
only in the interests of natural justice, but also in order to avoid costly legal
challenge.

14 Risk Assessment

141 The recommendations outlined in Sections 1:1:2 and 1:1:3 above mitigate against
challenges of age discrimination.

15 Equality Impact Assessment

151 The recommendations outlined in this report make a positive contribution to
promoting equality.

16 Recommendations

16.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to adopt the updated Flexible Retirement Policy
as set out in Annex 2 to this report.

Background papers: contact: Delia Gordon

Nil

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central services and Monitoring Officer

General Purposes - Part 1 Public Page 116 20 October 2016



ANNEX 1

Flexible Retirement Policy

1

1:1

1:2

1:3

1:4

1:5

2:1

Introduction - The retirement routes for members of the Local

Government Pension Scheme

There are various retirement routes available to employees who have contributed to
the Local Government Pension Scheme (the LGPS). The Normal Retirement Age
when employees can retire and receive full pension benefits from the LGPS is their
state pension age, or age 65, whichever is later.

Voluntary retirement is permitted from the LGPS at any point between age 55 and
75. However, unless they are protected by the “Rule of 85 years” those who retire
before their Normal Retirement Age will receive a reduced pension to fund the
“cost” to the LGPS of their early retirement. Likewise, their pension will increase if
they retire later.

The LGPS rules require pension benefits to be drawn by the age of 75.

Flexible retirement enables employees to draw their pension benefits and to
continue working for the Council and receiving a salary in accordance with
Regulation 30(6) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.
Flexible retirement can enable an employee to phase into retirement by:

> reducing their working hours and/or
> moving to a job on a lower salary.

Employees who have been a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme for
at least 3 months (or have transferred in previous pension benefits), and have
attained at least age 55, have the right to make a formal request for flexible
retirement. The procedure for making and considering such requests is set out in
Section 2 below.

Requ
[...]
ed by MT 15/1/2008).

In cases where the individual starts a new job, the entitlement to various
allowances will be that pertaining to the new job. The changes in entitlement
will take place on the same date that the reduction in hours or new job takes
effect.

The amended terms and conditions will be specified in a variation to contract
document to be signed by the employee and retained on their personnel file.

April 2014

Updated October 2016

Page 124



Agenda Iltem 8

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT
INFORMATION

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Electoral Review Working Group
	Report of Chief Executive
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	5 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies
	6 Request for Dispensation - Code of Conduct
	Annex

	7 Update of the Flexible Retirement Policy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20th October, 2016

Present: Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman), Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and 
Cllr M Taylor

Councillors M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S C Perry

PART 1 - PUBLIC

GP 16/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

GP 16/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 27 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

GP 16/17   MINUTES OF ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 

Members considered the proposals supported by the Electoral Review 
Working Group and set out in the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2016 regarding the Community Governance Review of the Kings Hill 
parish boundary.  It was recommended that the Area A1 was transferred 
to Kings Hill and no other parish boundary changes were proposed.

The next stage was to liaise with the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England about any consequential changes to the Ward 
and Division boundaries and for the Borough Council to create the Order 
to make the parish boundary change.  The change would take effect 
from the May 2019 elections. 

RESOLVED:  That the proposal to transfer Area A1 to Kings Hill as 
recommended by the Electoral Review Working Group of 19 July 2016 
and set out at Minute ER 15/7 be endorsed.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 20 October 2016

2

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 16/18   2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 

The report requested that delegated authority be granted to allow the 
Chief Executive to respond to the current consultation on the initial 
proposals for Parliamentary Constituencies. 

These initial proposals would be considered by the Electoral Review 
Working Group on 22 November 2016 and a response to the Boundary 
Commission for England formulated. Due to the timing of the publication 
of the initial proposals in relation to the pre-arranged committee meeting 
programme it was not possible for the Working Group to prepare a 
response to present to the General Purposes Committee for approval in 
time for the close of the public consultation.  Therefore, it was proposed 
that the Chief Executive, in liaison with the Leader, Deputy Leader and 
Chairman of General Purposes Committee finalise the response to the 
consultation following the meeting of the Electoral Review Working 
Group on behalf of the Borough Council. 

It was noted that the boundary review was designed to equalise the 
numbers of electors per constituency although Tonbridge and Malling 
was particularly affected by the proposals.  Members, local community 
groups and political parties could submit their own responses to the 
consultation if they wished.

RESOLVED:  That, following the meeting of the Electoral Review 
Working Group on 22 November 2016 and in consultation with the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and Chairman of the General Purposes 
Committee, the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to 
finalise the response to the Boundary Commission for England 
consultation on the initial proposals for Parliamentary Constituencies. 

GP 16/19   REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION - CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members considered a request for a dispensation under the Code of 
Conduct to enable Councillor Mark Davis to participate in meetings of 
the Area Planning Committees, the Planning and Transportation 
Advisory Board and other meetings where the Local Plan was under 
consideration in circumstances where Councillor Davis would otherwise 
be required to declare an Other Significant Interest (by virtue of being a 
partner in Warners Solicitors and having a client of the firm with an 
interest in the matter under consideration) and leave the room having 
taken no part in the discussion or vote.

It was noted that Councillor Davis did not seek a dispensation to vote on 
any such reports but sought permission to be allowed to remain in the 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 20 October 2016

3

room and participate in discussions.  The grounds for the request for the 
dispensation were set out in Annex 1 to the report.

Consultation had taken place with the two independent persons (David 
Ashton and John Gledhill) in advance of the meeting and their 
comments were noted.  Particular reference was made to the 
observation raised by Mr Ashton that Councillor Davis could be 
considered to already have a favoured position by virtue of being a 
serving member of the Borough Council which could be seen to benefit 
potential business clients.   The Director of Central Services reminded 
Members that any potential commercial benefits were not the ‘test’ for 
the Committee to consider but whether the granting of dispensation was 
appropriate in all the circumstances, having regard to a number of 
matters including the need to promote high standards of ethical conduct 
whilst at the same time allowing for the efficient and effective 
administration of Borough Council business.

Careful consideration was given to the request for dispensation as set 
out by Councillor Davis and whether his withdrawing from meetings for 
potentially having an Other Significant Interest due to his employment 
status as a partner of Warners Solicitors represented a 
disenfranchisement for him and local residents.  Members felt it 
important that Councillor Davis should be able to listen to any relevant 
discussions to aid his understanding of any concerns raised and to 
enable him to accurately report the Borough Council’s views to his 
constituents.   The importance of setting out clear criteria for the 
dispensation to avoid confusion and to provide transparency for 
Members and residents was also recognised.  

The Director of Central Services reminded the Committee of the 
circumstances under the current Code of Conduct where any Member 
with an Other Significant Interest had the right to address the meeting 
(for example via a three minute statement at Area Planning Committees) 
and that this should apply to Councillor Davis if a dispensation was 
granted.  

After careful consideration, it was proposed that dispensation be granted 
to allow Councillor Davis to remain in the meetings of the:

 Area Planning Committees; and
 Planning and Transportation Advisory Board, Cabinet and Full 

Council where the Local Plan was discussed

to listen to, but not participate in, the debate or vote on the matter in 
hand.  In addition, Councillor Davis would have the right to address the 
Committee but would not then be permitted to take further part in the 
discussions, this dispensation to be announced at all relevant 
Committees to avoid confusion.  Finally, there should be a formal review 
of the dispensation after 12 months to monitor progress.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 20 October 2016

4

RESOLVED:  That the request for dispensation for Councillor Mark 
Davis be approved on the grounds set out above and to remain in effect 
until the next local elections in May 2019, subject to anything arising 
from the formal review in 12 months.

GP 16/20   UPDATE OF THE FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY 

The report of the Director of Central Services recommended a number of 
minor amendments to the Flexible Retirement Policy and proposed that 
the updated Policy, attached as Annex 2 to the report, be adopted.

Recommended changes included the addition of a new Section 2 
entitled ‘Principles’; the removal of the requirement to pro-rata the 
Essential Car User allowance for those taking flexible retirement and 
replacing the phrase ‘where there is no cost to the Council’ with ‘where 
there are clear financial or operational advantages’.   The recommended 
changes were compliant with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2007 and 2014, the Equality Act 2010 and aimed to avoid 
potential age discrimination and reinforce the Borough Council’s 
commitment to equality issues. 

RESOLVED:  That the updated Flexible Retirement Policy, as set out in 
Annex 2 to the report, be adopted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

GP 16/21   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm


